Viking Pump has a great deal of
experience and success using internal
gear pumps in chocolate applications. Although
the term chocolate refers to many different recipes
and some chocolate applications are more difficult to
handle, the general construction remains the same.
Typically, the more difficult the application is to handle,
the more features are required. Viking Pump has

see what each kit includes, refer to "2-EXP-031-000-00
Exploded Diagram" on page 11.
MODEL NUMBER KEY
L Q 2 2 4 A – C H C 1
Basic Series
Configuration
Special Liquid Series:
Chocolate
Jacketing:
Jacketed bracket and
head to melt chocolate
before startup
Seal Location:
A = Stuffing Box
Seal
Size: Special Construction
1 = With flush & suckback
grooves for all chocolates
2 = No grooves for cocoa
butter & lecithin
Material of
Construction:
4 = Cast Iron
H
HL
K
KK
LQ
LL
LS
Q
QS
Component Standard Material
Casing, Head & Bracket Cast Iron ASTM A48, Class 35B
Rotor (Sizes H, HL, K, LQ, LL Q) Steel, ASTM A148, Grade 80-40
Rotor (Sizes KK, LS, QS) Ductile Iron, ASTM A536, Grade 60-40-18
Shaft Hardened Steel, ASTM A108, Grade 1045
Idler (Drilled to lubricate Idler Pin & Bushing) ① Cast Iron ASTM A48, Class 35B
Idler Bushing Hardened Cast Iron, ASTM A48, Class 35B
Idler Pin Hardened Steel, ASTM A108, Grade 1045
O-Ring Seal Bushing Hardened Cast Iron
O-Rings FDA Compliant FKM
Head & Bracket Gaskets EC 1935 Food Grade non-asbestos gasketing material with SBR binder
① H and HL sizes have a powdered metal idler (Powdered metal MPIF 35, FC-0208-45),
Q size has a hardened steel idler ASTM A148 Grade 80-40.
TABLE 3: MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
O-Rings seal H1 food grade
grease in bracket, seal
chocolate out of bracket
Grease relief port
Rotatable bearing
housing sets rotor
end clearance, easily
removable to remove
bracket bushing
Back-pull-out bracket bushing
for ease of seal replacement
Food-grade
grease fitting
Jackscrew taps for
easy bushing removal
AD-23 - Chocolate  Viking Pump  5
Double O-Ring
Seal Model
Maximum
Speed Capacity at Listed Pressure, 10,000 cPs, 1.25 SG Ports
RPM GPM LPM TPH PSI ① Size ① Type Location
H224A-CHC1
280 2 8 0.62 50 1.5” NPT 90°
280 2 8 0.62 50 2” Flange 90°
HL224A-CHC1
280 4 15 1.2 50 1.5” NPT 90°
280 4 15 1.2 50 2” Flange 90°